

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

APPALACHIAN VOICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1384, 23-1592, 23-1594)**

**BRIEF FOR WEST VIRGINIA GOVERNOR
JAMES C. JUSTICE II AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

William M. Swann
Frost Brown Todd LLP
United Bank
500 Virginia Street, East
Suite 1100
Charleston, WV 25301
wswann@fbtlaw.com

Jason P. Renzelmann
Counsel of Record
J. Austin Hatfield
Frost Brown Todd LLP
400 W. Market Street, Suite 3200
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: 502-589-5400
jrenzelmann@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 324 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY	3
II. THE STAYS SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE ENACTMENT OF SECTION 324 RENDERED THE PETITIONS IN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MOOT.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1942)	3
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1943)	3
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 696 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988).....	8
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) (Breyer, J., concurring)	4, 5, 6
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	4, 7
<i>Trainmen v. Toledo, P. & W.R. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	4
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 Wall. 128, 20 L.Ed. 519 (1872).....	5
Statutes	
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023	1
Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(b)	2
Other Authorities	
Eric M. Fraser, et al., <i>The Jurisdiction of the D.C. Circuit</i> , 23 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 131, 133 (2013)	5
Rule 37.6	1

U.S. Const. art. I § 8	3
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3.....	3
